

# **Aviation Investigation Preliminary Report**

Location: Chickaloon, AK Accident Number: ANC23FA004

**Date & Time:** November 10, 2022, 11:40 Local **Registration:** N7123K

Aircraft: Piper PA-18 Injuries: 1 Fatal

Flight Conducted Under: Part 91: General aviation - Personal

On November 10, 2022, about 1140 Alaska standard time, a Piper PA-18 airplane, N7123K, was substantially damaged when it was involved in an accident near Chickaloon, Alaska. The student pilot was fatally injured. The airplane was operated as a Title 14 *Code of Federal Regulations* Part 91 personal flight.

According to a friend of the pilot, the accident airplane and a Cessna 172 airplane were flying together, as a flight of two airplanes, along the Matanuska River. He stated they departed Wolf Lake Airport (4AK6), Palmer, Alaska, about 1100, and both airplanes were returning to 4AK6 when the accident occurred.

The friend reported that, the pilot of the Cessna 172 saw the Piper PA-18 descend and fly at a low altitude along the river. He saw the airplane strike an unmarked tram cable that ran across the river about 30 ft above the partially frozen river. The airplane came to rest inverted in the river. He landed and notified the Alaska State Troopers of the accident.

The aircraft was recovered and transported to a facility for examination. The wings were impact separated, the fuselage was intact and impact damaged. The engine remained attached to the airframe. The propeller blades remained attached to the engine crankshaft flanges, gouges were present along the leading edge of one of the blades. The windscreen v-bar tubing was sheered near the lower attachment point.

The airplane was recovered and retained for further examination.

#### **Aircraft and Owner/Operator Information**

Aircraft Make:	Piper	Registration:	N7123K
Model/Series:	PA-18	Aircraft Category:	Airplane
Amateur Built:			
Operator:	On file	Operating Certificate(s) Held:	None

**Operator Designator Code:** 

## **Meteorological Information and Flight Plan**

Conditions at Accident Site:	VMC	Condition of Light:	Day
Observation Facility, Elevation:	AAQ,233 ft msl	Observation Time:	12:53 Local
Distance from Accident Site:	18 Nautical Miles	Temperature/Dew Point:	-2°C /-3°C
<b>Lowest Cloud Condition:</b>		Wind Speed/Gusts, Direction:	/,
Lowest Ceiling:	Overcast / 8500 ft AGL	Visibility:	10 miles
Altimeter Setting:	29.69 inches Hg	Type of Flight Plan Filed:	None
Departure Point:	Palmer, AK (4AK6)	Destination:	Chickaloon, AK

## **Wreckage and Impact Information**

Crew Injuries:	1 Fatal	Aircraft Damage:	Substantial
Passenger Injuries:		Aircraft Fire:	None
Ground Injuries:		Aircraft Explosion:	None
Total Injuries:	1 Fatal	Latitude, Longitude:	61.781067,-148.46164 (est)

#### **Administrative Information**

Investigator In Charge (IIC): Hill, Millicent

Additional Participating Persons: Brian Boucher; FAA/FSDO; Anchroage, AK

Note:

Page 2 of 2 ANC23FA004